RESOLUTION NO. 146

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GORMAN BROTHERS, INC. REGARDING COLD-IN-PLACE RECYCLING PROJECTS FOR COUNTY ROADS LOCATED IN THE TOWNS OF BERNE, BETHLEHEM AND KNOX

Introduced: 5/9/22

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works (DPW) has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Gorman Brothers, Inc. regarding Cold-In-Place Recycling projects on CR9 (Bradt Hollow Rd.) in the Town of Berne, CR53 (Jericho Rd.) in the Town of Bethlehem, and CR261 (Bell Rd.) in the Town of Knox in an amount not to exceed \$950,000 for a term commencing June 1, 2022 and ending October 31, 2022, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated as part of Albany County's DPW Highway Maintenance Plan, the department plans to use Cold-In-Place Recycling for approximately seven miles of roadway, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Gorman Brothers, Inc., Albany, New York 12202 regarding Cold-In-Place Recycling projects on CR9 (Bradt Hollow Rd.) in the Town of Berne, CR53 (Jericho Rd.) in the Town of Bethlehem, and CR261 (Bell Rd.) in the Town of Knox in an amount not to exceed \$950,000 for a term commencing June 1, 2022 and ending October 31, 2022, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 5/9/22